
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Thursday 7 July 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Paul Sample 
Cllr Ian West 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
 



AGENDA 

 
 

Part I 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
(copy herewith). 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will
[...]
nformation would be disclosed 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 16 JUNE 2011 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Jose Green (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Paul Sample, 
Cllr John Smale (Substitute), Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
  

 
70. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brian Dalton and Mary Douglas.  
Councillor John Smale substituted for Councillor Douglas. 
 

71. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 26 May 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

72. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declaration of interest 
 

73. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

74. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

75. Planning application no. S/2006/1599 for: The erection of 26 Dwellings and 
formation of Vehicular and Pedestrian access thereto, at Downside Close, 
Mere. 
 
The Principal Development Officer presented the report which requested 
consent to vary the affordable housing elements of the S106 agreement. 
 
Members asked questions for clarification on other options, if any, that were 
available. 
 
The committee noted that the emerging core strategy proposed that the 
threshold for triggering the provision of affordable housing would be reduced so 
that sites capable of delivering 5 homes would be subject to the provision of a 
small number of affordable homes.  The issue however of whether such homes 
could be provided without the us
[...]
s of the 
materials to be used for the external walls and roofs of the buildings have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
POLICY: D2 (Infill Development) 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  
(4) Further to the submission of the preliminary risk assessment, no 
development shall commence until the following components of a scheme to 
deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall each be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority: 
 
1. A site investigation scheme based on the preliminary risk assessment 
to provide information for a detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors 
that may be affected, including those off site. 
2. The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment 
referred to in (1) and, based on these, an options appraisal and remediation 
strategy giving full details of the remediation measures required and how 
they are to be undertaken. 
3. A verification plan providing details of the date that will be collected in 
order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy (2) 
are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of 
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action. 
  
Any changes to these components require the express consent of the local 
planning authority.        
The scheme shall be implemented as approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure the protection of controlled waters 
 
POLICY: PPS23 (Planning and Pollution Control) 
  
(5) Development shall be carried out in accordance with the Waste Audit 
Statement submitted on 24/02/11. 
 
REASON: To minimise the impact on the Groundwater Source Protection 
Area 
 
POLICY: G8 (Development affecting a Groundwater Source Protection Area) 
  
(6) No development shall commence on site until details of the design, 
external appearance and decorative finish of all railings, fences, gates, walls 
and other means of enclosure have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the development being 
occupied. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
POLICY: D2 (Infill Development) 
  
(7) No development shall commence on site until a scheme of works for 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

noise mitigation  has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Any works which form part of the approved scheme 
shall be completed prior to the premises are first occupied and shall be 
maintained in accordance with the approved details at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON:  To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the 
area. 
 
POLICY- G2 (General Development Guidance) 
  
(8) The development, including site clearance, must not commence until a 
statement of all the relevant details of tree protection has been submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. 
 
The statement must include any necessary fencing, in accordance with the 
relevant British Standard (Guide for Trees in Relation to Construction, 
BS.5837: 2005). It must also include any other means needed to ensure that 
all of the trees to be retained will not be harmed during the development, 
including damage to their root system. 
 
The trees must be protected in accordance with the agreed statement 
throughout the period of development, unless the Local Planning Authority 
has given its prior written consent to any variation. 
 
REASON: To comply with the duties indicated in Section 197 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, so as to ensure that the amenity value of 
[...]
f the 
development plan having particular regard to saved Local Plan policies 
G2(vi) and R5. 
 
 

78. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 9.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 16



1 
 

Date of Meeting 07/07/11 

Application Number: S/2011/0432 

Site Address: Land adjacent to Rose Cottage, Castle Lane, Whaddon, 
Salisbury, SP5 3EQ 

Proposal: Demolish the existing garage, shop/workshop. Change of 
use of site and erect a new workshop to be used as a car 
service and MOT station for the relocation of M&M Auto 
Engineers and reinstate access on North of site 

Applicant/ Agent: Barclay & Phillips Ltd 

Parish: Alderbury 

Grid Reference: 419629.691  126291.017 

Type of Application: FULL 

Conservation Area:  LB Grade:  

Case Officer: Mrs J Wallace Contact 
Number: 

01722 434687 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
At the meeting on 16 June 2011, members determined to approve the above 
application subject to the wording of the suggested list of conditions being delegated 
to officers, and, when they are ready, to bring them back to the committee for 
agreement. The below conditions have been drafted by officers for consideration by 
committee. (Attached as an appendix for information is a copy of the original report 
to the meeting on 16 June, which recommended refusal). 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the application be APPROVED for the following 
reasons:  
 
National and local guidance supports small scale business development in rural 
areas. The repair and maintenance of vehicles supports the vitality and viability of 
the local economy and so the Planning Committee, determined that the proposed 
development accords with the provisions of the Development Plan, as the proposal 
will provide enhanced services and facilities for the village (policy G1 Aims of the 
Local Plan) and create additional employment (policy E17 Employment) supporting 
the continued vitality of the village; so notwithstanding that the scale and design of 
the development is not in keeping with the locality and there is limited off-street car 
parking; subject to a contamination investigation and if necessary a programme of 
decontamination, and conditions regarding noise and hours of operation, the 
proposal would not adversely affect the amenity of neighbours (policy G2 General 
Criteria for Development).  
 
And subject to the following conditions  
 
1 Standard time duration  
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



2 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
2 External materials to be approved  
No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the materials to 
be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the 
area. 
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development 
 
3 Wall to be repaired, details and materials to be approved  
Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, a schedule (and 
drawings as necessary), detailing repairs and related alterations to the front 
boundary wall, shall be submitted to the local planning authority for approval in 
writing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
schedule and drawings. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
4 Restrict hours of work  
The use hereby permitted shall only take place between the hours of 08:30 and 
18:00 from Mondays to Fridays and between 09:00 and 12:00 on Saturdays. The 
use shall not take place at any time on Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from intrusive 
levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 
 
POLICY-G2 General Criteria for development 
 
5 Restriction on areas for vehicle repairs and MoT’s.  
The repair, servicing and/or the MoT testing of vehicles shall take place inside the 
approved workshop building only. No other parts of the site (including any open part 
of the site) shall be used for these purposes. 
 
REASON: To avoid likely noise disturbance in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development 
 
6 Restriction on numbers of vehicles repaired at any one time.  
No more than two vehicles shall be repaired, serviced and/or MoT tested at the site 
at any one time. 
 

Page 18



3 
 

REASON: To accord with the terms of the application and to control the number of 
vehicles at the site at any one time in view of the limited number of on-site vehicle 
parking spaces. 
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
7 Water run-off.  
No development shall take place until details of a scheme for the discharge of 
surface water from all hard surfaces has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with these approved details.  
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety, to prevent the discharge of surface 
water on the highway.  
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
8 Contamination investigation and de-contamination as necessary.  
Prior to the commencement of the development approved by this planning 
permission (or such other date or stage in the development as may be agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority), the following components of a scheme to 
deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall each be submitted 
to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority: 1. A preliminary risk 
assessment which has identified:  

• all previous uses;  

• potential contaminants associated with those uses;  

• a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors;  

• potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.  
 
2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed 
assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off site. 
3. The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment referred to in (2) 
and, based on these, an options appraisal and remediation strategy giving full details 
of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken. 4. A 
verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to 
demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy in (3) are complete 
and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, 
maintenance and arrangements for contingency action. Any changes to these 
components require the express consent of the local planning authority. The scheme 
shall be implemented as approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure the protection of controlled waters 
 
POLICY PPS23 prevention of pollution  
 
9 Doors closed when work undertaken  
No industrial processes, repair or maintenance of any vehicle, plant or machinery 
shall be carried out or undertaken within any of the buildings, unless the 
doors/windows to those buildings are closed and at no time shall any industrial 

Page 19



4 
 

processes, repair or maintenance of any vehicle, plant or machinery be carried out 
outside of any building on the site.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the appearance of the site and the amenities of the 
area.  
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
10 Parking areas retained  
The parking and turning area shown on drawing reference no. 1408/07 Rev B shall 
be provided and permanently retained and used for those purposes  
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbours  
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development.  
 
11 Noise insulation of building  
The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until a scheme of 
suitable noise attenuation works has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Any works which form part of the approved scheme 
shall be completed before the premises are first occupied and shall thereafter be 
maintained in effect.  
 
REASON: In order to minimise nuisance and safeguard the amenities of the area in 
which the development is located  
 
POLICY: G2, General criteria for development  
 
12 Documents  
This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. 
No variation from the approved documents should be made without the prior 
approval of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further 
application. Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement action which 
may require alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised buildings or structures 
and may also lead to prosecution.  
Plan Ref .1408/07 Rev A. Date Received 28 March 2011.  
 
REASON : For the avoidance of doubt  
 
INFORMATIVE:  
The applicant should be made aware that the lay-by that fronts the site is part of the 
public highway and as such, is available for all users of the public highway. 
Therefore, the parking shown on the submitted drawing (1408/07 Rev A) in this area 
cannot be assumed to be an entitlement of the applicant. 

Page 20



Item No.6 - Appendix 1 

Page - 1 

 

Date of Meeting 16/06/11 

Application Number: S/2011/0432 

Site Address: Land adjacent to Rose Cottage Castle Lane  Whaddon 
Salisbury SP5 3EQ 

Proposal: Demolish the existing garage, shop/workshop. Change of 
use
[...]
olled waters, the applicant has not proven to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposed development would not pose an unacceptable risk to 
the environment contrary to the contrary to policy G2 (ii) of the Salisbury District Local Plan 
and national advice as expressed in PPS23. 
 
 

Page 28



Land Adjacent to Rose Cottage, Castle Lane, Whaddon.  S/2011/0432 

 

 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPEALS   
 
 

Appeal Decisions 
 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal 
Type 

 
Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 
 

 
Decision 

 
Overturn 

 
Costs 

 
S/2010/0893 

 
GoldenCottage, 
MeadEnd, 
Bowerchalke 
 

 
H 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
No 

 
No 

 
S/2010/1319 
 

 
19A The Close, 
Salisbury 
 

 
WR 

 
Committee 

 
Allowed 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
New Appeals 

 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal 
Type 

 
Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 

 
Decision 

 
Overturn 

 
Costs 
Applied 
for? 
 

S/2011/0420 
 

Site at Market 
Place, Wilton 

 
WR 

 
Delegated 

   

S/2011/0408 
 

Layby near 
Scotland Lodge, 
Winterbourne 
Stoke 

 
WR 

 
Delegated 

   

S/2010/1083 
 

Adj.LimeTree 
Cottage,Flower 
Lane, Amesbury 

 
WR 

 
Delegated 

   

S/2010/1409 
S/2010/1410 
 

132 Castle 
Street, Salisbury 

 
WR 

 
Delegated 

   

S/2011/0218 
 

57 New Canal, 
Salisbury 

 
WR 

 
Delegated 

   

 
 
WR Written Representations 
HH Fastrack Householder Appeal 
H Hearing  
LI Local Inquiry 
ENF   Enforcement Appeal 
 
 
 
27th June 2011 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS ON 07
TH
 JULY 2011 

 
 
 

 APPLICATION 

NO. 

SITE LOCATION DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION DIVISION 

MEMBER 

8a S/2011/0708 
 

Hillbilly Acre, 
Southampton Road, 
Clarendon, SP5 3DG 

Resubmission of 
S/2011/0422 - 
Change of use of 
land to residential 
gypsy site 
containing eight 
mobile home units 
(three of which are 
retrospective), 
alterati
[...]
 cars to park and manoeuvre 
safely onto the public highway therefore, recommends that the application be refused on 
highway safety grounds  
 
9.5 Public Open Space Policy R2 
 
A contribution for recreational facilities would be required for the two new flats pursuant to 
the above policy.  
 
10. Conclusion 
 
The proposed extension to the existing dwelling, to provide two flats is considered to be well 
designed, appropriate in scale and sympathetic to the appearance of the dwellings in this 
locality. However, inadequate provision has been made for off-street parking and the 
parking spaces which are to be provided have insufficient manoeuvrability space to enable 
two cars to park and manoeuvre safely onto the public highway and so the scheme would 
encourage parking on the highway which is considered to adversely affect both highway 
safety and the amenities of the neighbours contrary to Salisbury District Local Plan policies 
G2 and H8, and the Wiltshire Local Transportation Plan 2011-2026. 
 
11. Recommendation 
 
Planning Permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1 The proposal would by reason of the inadequate provision of off-street off-parking and the 
insufficient manoeuvrability space of the proposed two car parking space: encourage 
parking on the highway with consequent risk of additional hazards to all users of the road 
and is therefore considered to adversely affect both highway safety and the amenities of the 
neighbours contrary to Salisbury District Local Plan policy G2 and the Wiltshire Local 
Transportation Plan 2011-2026. 
 
2 The proposed residential development is considered by the Local Planning Authority to be 
contrary to Policy R2 of the Adopted Replacement Salisbury District Local Plan as 
appropriate provision towards public recreational open space has not been made. 
 
Informative 
 
It should be noted that the reason given above relating to Policy R2 of the Adopted 
Replacement Salisbury District Local Plan could be over

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 JULY 2011 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
Cllr Jose Green (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Ricky Rogers (Substitute), Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
 
  

 
79. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ian McLennan; Councillor Ricky 
Rogers substituted for him. 
 

80. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

81. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

82. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
The Chairman announced that Item 8b - S/2011/0518 - Summerfield House, 
Berwick St. James, Salisbury, SP3 4TQ – had been deferred as the decision 
from the Planning Inspectorate on access to the site had not yet been received. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman announced that a request for a site visit had been made in 
respect of Item 8a - S/2011/0708 - Hillbilly Acre, Southampton Road, 
Clarendon, Salisbury, SP5 3DG.  On being put to the vote is was 
 
Resolved 
 
To defer for a site visit due to public concern and its vicinity to a SSSI and 
also in order to receive advice regarding the Cala judgment and the 
Localism Bill. 
 

83. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

84. S/2011/0432 - Land adjacent to Rose Cottage, Castle Lane, Whaddon, 
Salisbury, SP5 3EQ 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr R Keach spoke in objection to the conditions 
Ms D Biggs, on behalf of Alderbury Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
conditions. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and drew the committee’s attention to 
the late correspondence.    He explained that at the meeting on 16 June 2011, 
members determined to approve the above application subject to the wording of 
the suggested list of conditions being delegated to officers, and, brought back to 
the committee for agreement.  A brief debate ensued and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be APPROVED for the following reasons:  
 
National and local guidance supports small scale business development in rural 
areas. The repair and maintenance of vehicles supports the vitality and viability 
of the local economy and so the Planning Committee, determined that the 
proposed development accords with the provisions of the Development Plan, as 
the proposal will provide enhanced services and facilities for the village (policy 
G1 Aims of the Local Plan) and create additional employment (policy E17 
Employment) supporting the continued vitality of the village; so notwithstanding 
that the scale and design of the development is not in keeping with the locality 
and there is limited off-street car parking; subject to a contamination 
investigation and if necessary a programme of decontamination, and conditions 
regarding noise and hours of operation, the proposal would not adversely affect 
the amenity of neighbours (policy G2 General Criteria for Development).  
 
And subject to the following conditions  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1 Standard time duration  
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
2 External materials to be approved  
No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the 
materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance 
of the area. 
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development 
 
3 Wall to be repaired, details and materials to be approved  
Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, a schedule (and 
drawings as necessary), detailing repairs and related alterations to the front 
boundary wall, shall be submitted to the local planning authority for approval in 
writing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
schedule and drawings. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
4 Restrict hours of work  
The use hereby permitted shall only take place between the hours of 08:30 and 
18:00 from Mondays to Fridays and between 09:00 and 12:00 on Saturdays. 
The use shall not take place at any time on Sundays and Bank or Public 
Holidays. 
 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 
 
POLICY-G2 General Criteria for development 
 
5 Restriction on areas for vehicle repairs and MoT’s.  
The repair, servicing and/or the MoT testing of vehicles shall take place inside 
the approved workshop building only. No other parts of the site (including any 
open part of the site) shall be used for these purposes. 
 
REASON: To avoid likely noise disturbance in the interests of residential 
amenity. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development 
 
6 Restriction on numbers of vehicles repaired at any one time.  
No more than two vehicles shall be repaired, serviced and/or MoT tested at the 
site at any one time. 
 
REASON: To accord with the terms of the application and to control the number 
of vehicles at the site at any one time in view of the limited number of on-site 
vehicle parking spaces. 
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
7 Water run-off.  
No development shall take place until details of a scheme for the discharge of 
surface water from all hard surfaces has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be 
carried out in accordance with these approved details.  
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety, to prevent the discharge of surface 
water on the highway.  
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
8 Contamination investigation and de-contamination as necessary.  
Prior to the commencement of the development approved by this planning 
permission (or such other date or stage in the development as may be agreed 
in writing with the Local Planning Authority), the following components of a 
scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall 
each be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority: 1. 
A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:  

• all previous uses;  

• potential contaminants associated with those uses;  

• a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and 
receptors;  

• potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.  
 
2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed 
assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off 
site. 3. The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment 
referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and remediation 
strategy giving full details of the remediation measures required and how they 
are to be undertaken. 4. A verification plan providing details of the data that will 
be collected in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation 
strategy in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term 
monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for 
contingency action. Any changes to these components require the express 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

consent of the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as 
approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure the protection of controlled waters 
 
POLICY PPS23 prevention of pollution  
 
9 Doors closed when work undertaken  
No industrial processes, repair or maintenance of any vehicle, plant or 
machinery shall be carried out or undertaken within any of the buildings, unless 
the doors/windows to those buildings are closed and at no time shall any 
industrial processes, repair or maintenance of any vehicle, plant or machinery 
be carried out outside of any building on the site.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the appearance of the site and the amenities of the 
area.  
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development  
 
10 Parking areas retained  
The parking and turning area shown on drawing reference no. 1408/07 Rev B 
shall be provided and permanently retained and used for those purposes  
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbours  
 
POLICY: G2 General criteria for development.  
 
11 Noise insulation of building  
The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until a scheme 
of suitable noise attenuation works has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any works which form part of the 
approved scheme shall be completed before the premises are first occupied 
and shall thereafter be maintained in effect.  
 
REASON: In order to minimise nuisance and safeguard the amenities of the 
area in which the development is located  
 
POLICY: G2, General criteria for development  
 
12 Documents  
This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed 
below. No variation from the approved documents should be made without the 
prior approval of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a 
further application. Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement 
action which may require alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised 
buildings or structures and may also lead to prosecution.  
Plan Ref .1408/07 Rev A. Date Received 28 March 2011.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

REASON : For the avoidance of doubt  
 
INFORMATIVE:  
The applicant should be made aware that the lay-by that fronts the site is part of 
the public highway and as such, is available for all users of the public highway. 
Therefore, the parking shown on the submitted drawing (1408/07 Rev A) in this 
area cannot be assumed to be an entitlement of the applicant. 
 
 

85. Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the following appeal decisions: 
 
 
S/2010/0893 – Golden Cottage, Mead End, Bowerchalke – delegated – 
dismissed 
 
S/2010/1319 - 19A The Close, Salisbury – committee - allowed 
 
 
And forthcoming appeals as follows: 
 
 
S/2011/0420 - Site at Market Place, Wilton 
 
S/2011/0408 - Layby near Scotland Lodge, Winterbourne Stoke 
 
S/2010/1083 - Adj.LimeTree Cottage,Flower Lane, Amesbury 
 
S/2010/1409/S/2010/1410 - 132 Castle Street, Salisbury 
 
S/2011/0218 - 57 New Canal, Salisbury 
 
 
 
 

86. Planning Applications 
 

2a S/2011/0708 - Hillbilly Acre, Southampton Road, Clarendon, Salisbury, 
SP5 3DG 

 This item was deferred for a site visit – minute 82 above refers. 
 

2b S/2011/0518 - Summerfield House, Berwick St. James, Salisbury, SP3 
4TQ 

 This item was deferred – minute 82 above refers. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

2c S/2011/0642 - 35 York Road, Salisbury, SP2 7AT 

 Public participation: 
 
Mrs Ann Burke spoke in objection to the application 
Mrs Peggy Marchant spoke in objection to the application 
Councillor Richard Clewer, local member, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which was recommended for 
approval.  A lengthy debate ensued during which the issues of parking and 
overdevelopment were discussed.  The Solicitor gave advice regarding the 
possibility of the use of a S106 agreement to control parking issues and it 
was requested that some advice regarding parking permits also be obtained.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer the item – 
 

(i) for a site visit to assess the impact of off-street parking;  
 
(ii) in order to obtain guidance on how parking standards are being 

applied in the city and how the parking permit scheme functions; 
and in order to obtain guidance on the possibility of using a 
S106 agreement to control, or restrict entirely, the number of 
parking permits that may issued in respect of a property 

 

2d S/2011/0702 - 46 Rambridge Crescent, Salisbury, SP2 9JE 

 The Planning Officer presented the report and drew attention to the late 
correspondence which detailed a response received from the Highways 
department.  The Planning Officer also drew attention to a unilateral 
undertaking presented by the applicant which addresses reason for refusal 
no. 2 relating to open space contributions.  With this reason for refusal no. 2 
was withdrawn. 
 
 
A debate ensued with concerns regarding parking issues being raised. 
 
Resolved 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

The proposal, by reason of the inadequate provision of off-street parking and 
the insufficient manoeuvrability space of the proposed two car parking 
spaces, would encourage parking on the highway with consequent risk of 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

additional hazards to all users of the road and is therefore considered to 
adversely affect both highway safety and the amenities of the neighbours 
contrary to Salisbury District Local Plan policy G2 and the Wiltshire Local 
Transportation Plan 2011-2026. 
 
 

87. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.50 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


